

**AMENDMENT TO DIVISION A OF
RULES COMMITTEE PRINT 117-57 M__.**

OFFERED BY MR. TIFFANY OF WISCONSIN

At the end of title III of division A, add the following:

1 SEC. 303. CLARIFICATION OF EXISTING CATEGORICAL EX-
2 CLUSION AUTHORITY.

3 (a) INSECT AND DISEASE CATEGORICAL EXCLU-
4 SION.—Section 603(c) of the Healthy Forests Restoration
5 Act of 2003 (16 U.S.C. 6591b(c)) is amended—

6 (1) in paragraph (1), by striking “3000 acres”
7 and inserting “10,000 acres”; and

8 (2) in paragraph (2)(B), by striking “Fire Re-
9 gime Groups I, II, or III,” and inserting “Fire Re-
10 gime I, Fire Regime II, Fire Regime III, Fire Re-
11 gime IV, or Fire Regime V,”.

12 (b) CLARIFICATION OF EXISTING CATEGORICAL EX-
13 CLUSION AUTHORITY RELATED TO WILDFIRE RESIL-
14 IENCE PROJECTS.—Section 605(c) of the Healthy Forests
15 Restoration Act of 2003 (16 U.S.C. 6591d(c)) is amend-
16 ed—

1 (1) in paragraph (1), by striking “3000 acres”
2 and inserting “10,000 acres”; and

3 (2) in paragraph (2)(B), by striking “Fire Re-
4 gime Groups I, II, or III” and inserting “Fire Re-
5 gime I, Fire Regime II, Fire Regime III, Fire Re-
6 gime IV, or Fire Regime V”.

